

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
CHAD M. JARREAU AND BAYOU
CONSTRUCTION & TRUCKING, L.L.C.,

Petitioners,

v.

SOUTH LAFOURCHE LEVEE DISTRICT,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Louisiana Supreme Court**

—◆—
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

—◆—
RANDALL A. SMITH, T.A.
L. TIFFANY HAWKINS
MARY NELL BENNETT
SMITH & FAWER, L.L.C.
201 St. Charles Avenue
Suite 3702
New Orleans, LA 70170
Tel: (504) 525-2200

DANA BERLINER
ROBERT MCNAMARA*
JEFFREY REDFERN
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
901 North Glebe Road
Suite 900
Arlington, VA 22203
Tel: (703) 682-9320
rncnamara@ij.org
**Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS.....	1
A. The Petition presents a federal question	1
B. The question presented is worthy of re- view	6
1. The split of authority is real and seri- ous.....	6
2. The decision below is incorrect and cannot stand	8
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Almota Farmers Elevator & Warehouse Co. v. United States</i> , 409 U.S. 470 (1973)	10, 11
<i>Black v. Cutter Labs.</i> , 351 U.S. 292 (1956)	6
<i>City of Minneapolis v. Schutt</i> , 256 N.W.2d 260 (Minn. 1977)	7, 8
<i>Delaune v. Bd. of Comm'rs for Pontchartrain Levee Dist.</i> , 230 La. 117, 87 So. 2d 749 (1956).....	4
<i>DeSambourg v. Bd. of Comm'rs for Grand Prairie Levee Dist.</i> , 621 So. 2d 602 (La. 1993)	4
<i>Florida v. Powell</i> , 559 U.S. 50 (2010).....	2
<i>Grayson v. Comm'rs of Bossier Levee Dist.</i> , 229 So. 2d 139 (La. App. 2 Cir. 1969).....	5
<i>Kimball Laundry Co. v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 1 (1949).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mamo v. District of Columbia</i> , 934 A.2d 376 (D.C. 2007)	7
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983).....	2
<i>Mitchell v. United States</i> , 58 Ct. Cl. 443 (1923)	9, 10
<i>Mitchell v. United States</i> , 267 U.S. 341 (1925).....	9
<i>Primetime Hospitality, Inc. v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 206 P.3d 112 (N.M. 2009).....	8
<i>Redevelop. Auth. of City of Phila. v. Lieberman</i> , 336 A.2d 249 (Pa. 1975)	6, 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>State by Mattson v. Saugen</i> , 169 N.W.2d 37 (Minn. 1969)	10
<i>United States v. Reynolds</i> , 397 U.S. 14 (1970).....	11
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
La. Const. art. I, § 4	4
La. Const. art. VI, § 42.....	3, 4
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
D. Michael Risinger, <i>Direct Damages: The Lost Key to Constitutional Just Compensation</i> , 15 Seton Hall L. Rev. 483 (1985)	10
